
STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 12-24 
(Executive Order of Suspension) 

WHEREAS, Jose Angel Rodriguez, is presently serving as Mayor for the City of Boynton 

Beach, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2012, the State Attorney for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of 

Florida filed an information alleging that Jose Angel Rodriguez connnitted unlawful compensation or 

reward for official behavior, in violation of section 838.016, Florida Statutes; solicitation to commit 

unlawful disclosure of confidential criminal information, in violation of sections 777.04(2) and 838.21, 

Florida Statutes; resisting, obstructing or opposing a law enforcement officer, in violation of section 

843.02, Florida Statutes, which resulted in a warrant being issued and his arrest; and 

WHEREAS, a violation of section 838.016, Florida Statutes, constitutes a felony in the second 

degree; and a violation of section 777.04(2), Florida Statutes, a violation of section 8, Florida Statutes, 

and a violation of section 843.02, Florida Statutes, constitute misdemeanors in the first degree; and 

WHEREAS, section 112.51, Florida Statutes, provides that the Governor may suspend from 

office any elected municipal officer who is arrested for a felony; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of the City of Boynton Beach, and the 

citizens ofthe State of Florida, that Jose Angel Rodriguez be immediately suspended from the public 

office, which he now holds, upon the grounds set forth in this executive order; 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, pursuant to section 112.51, 

Florida Statutes, find as follows: 

A. Jose Angel Rodriguez is, and at all times material was, Mayor for the City of Boynton 

Beach, Florida. 



B. The office of Mayor for the City of Boynton Beach, Florida, is within the purview of 

the suspension powers ofthe Governor, pursuant to section 112.51, Florida Statutes. 

C. The attached information alleges that Jose Angel Rodriguez conunitted acts in violation 

of the laws of Florida. This suspension is predicated upon the attached information, which alleges 

conduct constituting a felony and misdemeanors and are incorporated as if fully set forth in this 

Executive Order. 

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with the Constitution and the 

laws of the State of Florida, this Executive Order is issued, effective today: 

Section I. Jose Angel Rodriguez is suspended from the public office, which he now holds, 

to wit: Mayor for the City of Boynton Beach, Florida. 

Section 2. Jose Angel Rodriguez is prohibited from performing any official act, duty, or 

frmction of public office; from receiving any pay or allowance; and from being entitled to any of the 

emoluments or privileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period shall be 

from today, until a further Executive Order is issued, or as otherwise provided by law. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand 
and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be 
affixed at Tallahassee, this 27th day of January, 2012. 
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IN THRCIRCOIT COURT OF 1HE FIFTEENTH WDICIAL CIRC!JIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, STATE OF FlORIDA 

CRIMINAL DIVISION __ 

STA TE.OF .FLbRIDA CASE No. 
ISSUE WARRANT 

1fS. 

JOSE ANGEL RODRIGUEZ 
WIM, 0810211%2; 

I 

INFORMATION FOR! 

I) UNLA WFULCOMPENSA TION OR REWARD FOR OFFICIAL BEI;L\VTOR 
2) SOLICITATioN TO COMMIT UNI.AWFut DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAt CRlMJNAL 

INFORMATION 
3) RESIST. OBSTRUCT OK OPPOSE ALA W ENFORCEMEN! OFF'ICBR 

In the Name ami by Authority oftbe State ofFloriila: 

MICHAEL . F. McAULIFFE, . .· ...... State ~m ~ for !he 
. 

Fiireenth ... 
Floods, 

. 
Judi~. .. ... CirCuit; . . Palm Beach Couoty, . . 

by and through his undersigned Assistant State Anomey, charges that: 

COUNT I; JOSE ANGEL RODRIGUEZ on or about Dec:cmberJ, 2011,in the County of Palm Beac;h 
and State of Florida, while a public servant, did corruptly reque;st, solicit, accept. or agree to aceept,.any 
benefit not allihorized bylaw, fur the pas1. present, or 1\Jtui'e performance, uonpeifcirmance, or violati<in 
of any act or ouiission which LORI LA VERRIERE beli!M:d to have been, or JOSE ANGEL 
RODRIGUEZ, a pqblic Servaut, repn::sellled .31! hB.\'ing been, eitherwithi:il lii3. official cilicrelion, in 
violation of a pub II¢ duty, or in pcrformanQe ofa public duty, con tracy to Florida Statute 83 8 .016,.. (2 
DEGFEL) 

CO'Ul'IT 2: JOSE ANGEL RODRIGUEZ on ar bet,wCJen Noyembq 17, 2011 and December 1, 2011, in 
the County of Palm Beach .ind S13te of Florida, did unlawMiy 9oli!:it LORI LA VERIERRE, a public 
servant. to COiiilnlt UNLAWFuL. D!SCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL CRIMINAL INFORMATION, 
an offens~ prohibited bylaw and in the cour,se of said SO!icitti.til)ri cominnnded.liited. enCoUraged, or 
requested LORl LAVERIERRE. to engage in specific conduct which would COJ!Siitate stiid offet~SC or 
offenses ot lin attempt to coll!IIIit sqid offense or.offenses1 ~to FlOrida Stanites 777.04{)) and 
83&.2 I (l DEQ MISD) 

COUNT 3: JOSE ANGEL RODRIGUEZ on or beti71ee.ONovember 115; 2011. ~~ber l,20ll,in 
!he County of Palm BQCh and Siaic of Florida, did Ulilawfully resist, obstnlct or oppose BOYNTON 
BEACH POLICE.DEPARTMENT CHIEF 1\.{ATiijEW.rt.iMLER.ANP/OR J)ETECTIVB :RAY DE 
LOS RIOS, a law enfbrcement officer oftll.e BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT. in 1he. 
execution ofa leQll] ~or in.lhe lawful execntiotrofa legal d\lty'. w!thout.offcringCI' doingvioleva: 
to the pexsoo ofsuch oifioCt. conttaiy tO Flori~ StatUte 343;02; (1 DEG MISD) 

SA.l<lllPIO!lllllM!I 



MICHAEL F. McAULIFFE 
STATE ITO~Y 

By: DANIELR ,.u""' 
FL. BARNO. 05.9 SOl 
A:HIS1llnt Stste AuQroey 
Pifu!erith JlJllicjaJ C:i.rcuit 

STA1EOFFLORIDA 
COUNlYOF PALM BRAC:H 

Appemcd. before. me, DANIEL ·E. PUNK, A!sistantStste Attorney for Paln1 Btach CountY, 
Plorida, personaJ.Jy lalOwn to me, who, bcini fust duly ,sworn. says ):hilt the allegarlom ali set forth in the 
foregoing infotrnation arc. based upon facb that bav.i been swum 1xJ .as uue, ·aQd' whicit, if true,. w<mld 
constitu1c the offense therein charged, that Ibis Jlfi)Sk\rtiDII i8 in!;ti. In g()(ld faith, >Jill certifieS that 
tt:stirocey 11lliier oafu has been received D:cm tbe inBterial wilness · tn fur 

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida 

1) UNLAWFUL COMPENSATION OR REWARD FOROFFICVJ,.BBHA V!OR 5199 
2) SOLICITATION TO COMMIT UNtA WFtJi DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL CRIMINAL 
INFORMA1iON4&02,7399 . 
3} RESIST OFFICER ViiTH:OUT VIOLENCE 480.1 

NQTICE OFCQNFIDENf1ALJNFOJWATIONWITHIN ·COURT FJI,ING 

PunWlllt In FJoricla Kale ofJ•diciaiAdlliiDfstntlonl.4lll(d)(2), the filer ofthh. eoort reeord 
{hlform•don}indkata that ctudideatial infJJtaaa'ti~n is iilcladod withfuJbe doCIIIJieat being filtd; In 
wit: SoclJ!J sea. · NIUDber · l19.0714. 
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